Session of 2021

## **SENATE BILL No. 313**

By Committee on Federal and State Affairs

5-3

AN ACT concerning roads and highways; designating a portion of United 1 2 States highway 69 as the Senator Tom R Van Sickle memorial highway; designating a certain bridge on K-126 as the Dennis Crain 3 4 memorial bridge; designating a portion of United States highway 69 as the AMM2c Walter Scott Brown memorial highway. 5 6 7 Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: 8 Section 1. The portion of United States highway 69 from the northern 9 junction of United States highway 69 and United States highway 54 in 10 Bourbon county, then north on United States highway 69 to the Linn county line is hereby designated as the Senator Tom R Van Sickle 11 12 memorial highway. Upon compliance with K.S.A. 68-10,114, and 13 amendments thereto, the secretary of transportation shall place suitable signs to indicate that the highway is the Senator Tom R Van Sickle 14 15 memorial highway. Sec. 2. Bridge No. 19-0115 located between the intersections with 16 K-126 and north grand street and K-126 and north rouse street in the 17 city of Pittsburg in Crawford county is hereby designated as the Dennis 18 19 Crain memorial bridge. Upon compliance with K.S.A. 68-10,114, and 20 amendments thereto, the secretary of transportation shall place suitable 21 signs to indicate that the bridge is the Dennis Crain memorial bridge. 22 The portion of United States highway 69 from the northern Sec. 3. junction of United States highway 69 and K-52 highway in Linn county, 23 then south on United States highway 69 to the southern junction of 24 25 United States highway 69 and K-52 highway is hereby designated as the 26 AMM2c Walter Scott Brown memorial highway. Upon compliance with 27 K.S.A. 68-10,114, and amendments thereto, the secretary 28 transportation shall place suitable signs to indicate that the highway is 29 the AMM2c Walter Scott Brown memorial highway. 30 Sec.-2. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 31 publication in the statute book.